



Practicing safe snowmobiling

Now that all the theory is under their belt students of the Snowmobile Operator's License Course recently headed out for a day of practical application and fun.

Hazards for both trains and snowmobiles

Continued from page 12

"Snowmobile traffic can pack the snow so tightly between the rails that the ice formed is hazardous enough to cause derailments.

"There are even dangers on

rights-of-way where the tracks have been removed. Fences may be partially covered with snow and not visible to snowmobilers; fences may be cut to allow snowmobiles to pass, causing additional

hazards to operators.

"As well, complaints of high noise levels have been received from residents next to CP Rail tracks where snowmobiles and ATVs speed by both day and night," said Mr. Bourgeois.

CAP
call 824-3345

Persistent nail irregularities should be treated by a doctor

by Alberto Costa

The nail is an appendage of the skin, a horny, translucent plate that protects the tips of the nails and toes. The technical name for the nail is Onyx (on iks)

The nail is made mainly of keratin (ker ah tin), a protein substance that forms the base of all horny tissue.

The nail plate seems to be one piece, but is constructed in layers. The growth of the nail is influenced by nutrition, health, and disease. The average rate of growth in the normal adult is about 1/2" (.3125 cm) per month. They grow faster in summer than in winter. In children nails will grow faster and in older people they grow slower. The nail grows fastest on the middle finger and the slowest on the thumb. Toenails grow more slowly than fingernails. They are also thicker and harder.

Diseases of the nail should never be treated by a manicurist. A manicurist should recognize normal and abnormal nail conditions. Simple nail irregularities and blemishes come within the field of cosmetology and can be treated by the the manicurist. If your nails are infected, sore, or irritation is present, you should see a doctor.

Onychosis (on-i-ko-sis) is the technical term applied to any nail disease.

There are many more nail irregularities and diseases. If you think you have a problem with your nails, see your doctor.

Your manicurist can help with some nail irregularities.

PROSPECTORS

TODAY'S MINE FINDERS

Northwestern Ontario Mines and Minerals Symposium

April 9 & 10, 1991, Thunder Bay
Airline Motor Hotel

If you want to learn about mining and mineral exploration, this is the event for you.

Discover Northwestern Ontario's rich mining history and learn about the prospectors who found these mines.

Visit our educational display on mineral exploration and mining.

Learn about mineral exploration and mining activities across Ontario in the "Report of Activities 1990, Resident Geologists" being released for this event.

Share the latest discoveries with prospectors and mining companies.

Details of the symposium are available from any Resident Geologist or Mining Recorder in Northern Ontario.

Registration is free.

Tuesday, April 9th

- 3:00 p.m. - Registration, reception and displays

- 8:00 p.m. - Guest Speaker

Arthur Black, "Northwestern Ontario Mine Finders"

Wednesday, April 10th

- 8:00 a.m. - Registration

- Geoscience Presentations,
8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.



Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines
Ontario



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SCHREIBER BY - LAW 2-91

A By-Law to authorize the removal of a
structure contravening Section 5.2.2
Zoning By-Law No. 20-88

WHEREAS: a structure was constructed in 1990 in contravention of Section 5.2.2., of the Corporation of the Township of Schreiber Zoning By-Law No. 20-88, on the following described property:

**Lot 126, Plan M-120
Langworthy St.
Township of Schreiber
District of Thunder Bay**

NOW THEREFORE The Council of the Township of Schreiber, enacts as follows;

(1) This By-Law may be cited as the "Corporation of the Township of Schreiber (Removal By-Law 2-91)".

(2) The Council is hereby authorized to carry out the removal of that structure located on the aforementioned property which is in violation of Section 5.2.2. of Zoning By-Law 2-88, by the servants or agents of the Council.

(3) Thirty (30) days notice of the Council's intention to carry out the removal of the aforementioned structure shall be given to the owner of the land upon which the structure is constructed by return registered mail addressed to such owner at the owner's address as shown on the last revised Assessment Roll, or at such more recent address as may be in the knowledge of Council. The owner shall also be given notice of the Owner's Right of Appeal by sending to the owner a copy of Sections 138 to 141 of the Municipal Act.

(4) Should the owner fail to remove the structure that was constructed contrary to Section 5.2.2. of Zoning By-Law Number 20-88, within the said period of thirty (30) days, subject to any order that may be made by the Courts pursuant to Section 139 of the Municipal Act, the Council of the Township of Schreiber, may by its servants or agents, cause the removal of the structure that was constructed contrary to the provisions of Section 5.2.2., of Zoning By-Law 20-88, at the owners expense. Should the owner fail to pay the costs of the removal of the offending structure on or before December 31st of the year in which the structure is removed, then the expense thereof incurred by the Council, with interest at a rate of 15% per annum, may be recovered by the Council in like manner as Township taxes.

NOTICE OF PROMULGATION OF BY-LAW

The above is a synopsis of a by-law passed by the Municipal Council of the Township of Schreiber, on the 26th day of February 1991.

All persons are hereby required to take notice that anyone desirous of applying to have such by-law, or part thereof, quashed, must make his application for that purpose to the Supreme Court, within three months next, after the first publication of this notice in the newspaper called the "Terrace Bay - Schreiber News", or he will be too late to be heard on that behalf.

A.J. Gauthier
Clerk
Township of Schreiber